

No. 09-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL G. YODER
MOLLY J. MAGNUSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
610 Newport Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 760-9600

AMY J. LONGO
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
MATTHEW SHORS
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
LOREN L. ALIKHAN*
R. SETH DAVIS**
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
** Admitted in Virginia only.*
*** Admitted in New York only.*

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
1. <i>Materiality</i>	2
2. <i>Scienter</i>	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. ADVERSE EVENT REPORTS THAT DO NOT REVEAL A STATISTICALLY SIGNIFICANT INCREASED RISK OF ADVERSE EVENTS FROM PRODUCT USE ARE NOT MATERIAL INFORMATION.....	17
A. A Reasonable Investor Would Not Make Investment Decisions On The Basis Of Isolated Adverse Event Reports	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. <i>Regulators And Courts Consistently Recognize That Adverse Event Reports Are Not Reliable Indicators Of A Causal Link Between Product Use And The Reported Event.....</i>	17
2. <i>Anecdotal Hearsay AERs Themselves Are Not Material And Requiring Their Disclosure Would Affirmatively Harm The Markets</i>	26
B. Statistical Significance Should Be Required As A Threshold Element Of Materiality In § 10(b) Cases Based On Undisclosed AERs.....	32
1. <i>Statistical Significance Is A Commonly Recognized And Understood Means For Distinguishing Between Chance And Association</i>	34
2. <i>A § 10(b) Case Based On Nondisclosure Of AERs Must Plead Facts Showing A Statistically Significant Correlation Between Product Use And The Reported Event.....</i>	42
C. Respondents' Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Establishing That The AERs At Issue Revealed An Incidence Rate That Differed From The Relevant Background Rate By Any Statistically Significant Degree	45

v
TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. FAILURE TO DISCLOSE UNRELIABLE ANECDOTAL INCIDENT REPORTS DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO A “STRONG INFERENCE” OF SCIENTER.....	49
CONCLUSION	52
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alston v. Manson</i> , 791 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Appleby v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3440440 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2005)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	37, 38, 39
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	39
<i>Benkwith v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	29
<i>Brock v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1989).....	38, 39
<i>Cano v. Everest Minerals Corp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 814 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	38
<i>Casey v. Ohio Med. Prods.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1380 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	35, 41
<i>Chambers v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 661 (M.D. La. 2000)	38
<i>Cooper v. S. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Cotton v. Buckeye Gas Prods. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	27
<i>DeLuca v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1042 (D.N.J. 1992)	24
<i>Ealy v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Epstein v. Wash. Energy Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	3
<i>Evans v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2914252 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2009)	7
<i>Frazier v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 1447 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hameed v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	35, 39
<i>Hendrix v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010).....	38, 50
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33, 43
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 27, 49, 50
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2009).....	44
<i>In re Norplant Contraceptive Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	38
<i>In re Par Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	27
<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Jackvony v. RIHT Fin. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1989).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jefferson v. Morgan</i> , 962 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	38, 39
<i>Kohlbek v. City of Omaha</i> , 447 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i> , 720 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Lusch v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72068 (D. Or. Sept. 25, 2007).....	7
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Clean- ing</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002)	45
<i>Malave v. Potter</i> , 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Marder v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1087 (D. Md. 1986).....	38
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33, 43
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>McLain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25, 37
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	9, 38

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	29
<i>Milward v. Acuit Speciality Prods. Group, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D. Mass. 2009)	38
<i>Mister v. Ill. Cen. Gulf R.R. Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1427 (7th Cir. 1987).....	36, 40
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville</i> , 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Moultrie v. Martin</i> , 690 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Newman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Md. 2002).....	38
<i>O’Hanlon v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65655 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2007).....	7
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	33, 43
<i>Ottaviani v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 875 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 233 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Peters v. Johnson & Johnson Prods., Inc.</i> , 783 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. App. 1990)	24
<i>Richardson v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 799 (D.D.C. 1986).....	24
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 2010 WL 3156548 (7th Cir. Aug. 11, 2010)	9, 31, 47
<i>Rose v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 902311 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2009).....	7
<i>Saari v. Merck & Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 387 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Schwartz v. Veneman</i> , 252 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Siharath v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	25
<i>Smith v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1754443 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2010).....	24
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Soria v. Ozinga Bros., Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2
<i>Sutherland v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96652 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 7, 2006)	6, 7
<i>Taylor v. Teletype Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4, 49, 50
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	41, 42
<i>TSC Indus. Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wade-Greaux v. Whitehall Labs.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1441 (D.V.I. 1994)	25
<i>Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Wolf v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 613 (D.N.J. 1982)	24
<i>Wyatt v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67986 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	2, 3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 379aa.....	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Dietary Supplement and Nonprescription Drug Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109- 462, 120 Stat. 3469 (2006).....	19
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	3, 4
Fed. R. Evid. 803.....	24

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 229.103.....	48
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4.....	41
Requirements on Content and Format of Label- ing for Human Prescription Drugs and Bio- logical Prods., 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	22, 32
SEC R. 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	2, 15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 109-324 (2006).....	19, 20, 22
---------------------------------	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, Adverse Event Reporting System (AERS), Reports Received and Reports En- tered into AERS by Year (Mar. 31, 2010).....	20
FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Re- search, Annual Adverse Drug Experience Report: 1996 (Oct. 30, 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Re- search, Guidance for Industry: Good Phar- macovigilance Practices and Pharmacoepi- demologic Assessment (Mar. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
FDA, Guidance for Industry: ICH E2E Phar- macovigilance Planning (Apr. 2005)	22
FDA, The Clinical Impact of Adverse Event Reporting (Oct. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
FDA, The Enforcement Story (2009).....	28
Michael D. Green et al., Reference Guide on Epidemiology, <i>in</i> Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (2d ed. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
David H. Kaye & David A. Freeman, Reference Guide on Statistics, <i>in</i> Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (2d ed. 2000).....	34, 35
Anil Lalwani, Olfactory Dysfunction, <i>in</i> Cur- rent Diagnosis & Treatment in Otolaryn- gology—Head & Neck Surgery (2d ed. 2007)....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Toward More Effective Risk Disclosure for Technology-Enhanced Investing</i> , 75 Wash. U. L.Q. 753 (1997)	31
Norman M. Mann, <i>Management of Smell and Taste Problems</i> , 39 Cleveland Clinic J. Med. 329 (2002).....	47
Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., Form 10-K Annual Report (Mar. 28, 2003).....	46
Mayo Clinic, <i>Loss of Smell (Anosmia)</i> (Feb. 2, 2009)	47
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Blinded By The Light: Information Overload and its Consequences For Securities Regulation</i> , 81 Wash. U. L.Q. 417 (2003).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 430 (1965)	37
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>Econometrics in the Courtroom</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1048 (1985).....	36
<i>Stephens' Detection of New Adverse Drug Reactions</i> (John Talbot & Patrick Walker eds., 5th ed. 2004).....	23
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Informing America: Risk, Disclosure, and the First Amendment</i> , 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 653 (1993)	31
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 625 (1996).....	31
